507261012 05/02/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7307933

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
ALAN PEEL			10/22/2021			
SAAC SEWELL			10/25/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA					
Name:	ALTEK	EUROPE LIMITED				
Street Address:	LAKES	IDE HOUSE, TURNOAKS BUSINE	SS PARK,			
Internal Address:	BURLE	Y CLOSE				
City:	CHEST	ERFIELD, DERBYSHIRE				
State/Country:	UNITED	D KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	S402UE	3				
Application Number: 1646		16462026				
Application number:		16462026				
CORRESPONDENCE						
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	DATA	(512)536-4598 • the e-mail address first; if that i s				
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	DATA be sent to provided	(512)536-4598				
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to provided	(512)536-4598 • the e-mail address first; if that is I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co	e sent via US Mail. m			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA be sent to provided	(512)536-4598 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to provided	(512)536-4598 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	(512)536-4598 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided UMBER:	(512)536-4598 a the e-mail address first; if that is b that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA be sent to provided UMBER:	(512)536-4598 b the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US SCOTT RICHARD	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to provided UMBER:	(512)536-4598 o the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US SCOTT RICHARD /Scott Richard/	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to provided UMBER:	(512)536-4598 b the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US SCOTT RICHARD	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA be sent to provided	(512)536-4598 o the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US I 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US SCOTT RICHARD /Scott Richard/ 05/02/2022	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=HARM08assignments	DATA be sent to provided UMBER: umBER:	(512)536-4598 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 15 if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US I 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US SCOTT RICHARD /Scott Richard/ 05/02/2022 e1.tif e2.tif	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=HARM08assignm	DATA De sent to provided UMBER: nent#page nent#page	(512)536-4598 o the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 15124745201 aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.co NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 HARM.P0008US SCOTT RICHARD /Scott Richard/ 05/02/2022 e1.tif e3.tif	e <i>sent via US Mail.</i> m LLP			

source=HARM08assignment#page5.tif
source=HARM08assignment#page6.tif
source=HARM08assignment#page7.tif

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned (individually "ASSIGNOR" and collectively "ASSIGNORS"), are named inventors of the patent(s)/application(s) identified on Schedule A (collectively, "Patents"),

AND WHEREAS ALTEK EUROPE LIMITED, having a place of business at Lakeside House, Turnoaks Business Park, Burley Close, Chesterfield Derbyshire, S40 2UB, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patent(s);

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR does hereby:

IRREVOCABLY SELLS, ASSIGNS, AND TRANSFERS to the ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, interest throughout the world in, and right to claim priority, including all information disclosed therein, such right, title, and interest including but not limited to the right to sue for injunctions and/or damages for any past, ongoing, and/or future infringement. For the avoidance of doubt, this sale, assignment, and transfer extends to all ASSIGNOR's right, title, interest in, and right to claim priority to all patents and applications (throughout the world) of any kind that claim priority to or otherwise issue from any of the Patent(s), including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, extension, foreign, international, national phase, non-provisional, provisional, reexamination, reissue, renewal or substitute patents and/or patent applications;

WARRANTS AND COVENANTS that ASSIGNOR has the authority to enter this ASSIGNMENT agreement, and that ASSIGNOR has done nothing and will not do anything to impair the rights conveyed to ASSIGNEE by this Agreement;

COVENANTS that, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, including but not limited to executing any and all documents in connection with the Patent(s) and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, extension, foreign, international, national phase, non-provisional, provisional, reexamination, reissue, renewal or substitute patents, and/or patent applications claiming priority to, or based on any information disclosed in any of the Patent(s), including all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to all information disclosed in the Patent(s) and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible that the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the Patent(s) and such patents and/or patent applications;

WAIVES any right it has to challenge the adequacy of the consideration; and

AGREES that this Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR's heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors.

ASSIGNORS		ASSIGNEE		
Name: Stephen MAKEPEACE	Date	Name: Title:	Date	
Name: Alan PEEL	Date	ALTEK EUROPE LIMITED		
Man Sent Name: Isaac SEWELL	<u>Z(***OCT 202</u> (Date			

100591920.1

<u>Schedule A</u>

Title	Country	Number	Filing Date
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	US	16/462,026	May 17, 2019
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	EP	17808127.9	November 27, 2017
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	WO	PCT/GB2017/053565	November 27, 2017
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	GB	1620024.8	November 26, 2016

FILE NO. HARM, P0008US

REEL: 059775 FRAME: 0646

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned (individually "ASSIGNOR" and collectively "ASSIGNORS"), are named inventors of the patent(s)/application(s) identified on Schedule A (collectively, "Patents"),

AND WHEREAS ALTEK EUROPE LIMITED, having a place of business at Lakeside House, Turnoaks Business Park, Burley Close, Chesterfield Derbyshire, S40 2UB, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patent(s);

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR does hereby:

IRREVOCABLY SELLS, ASSIGNS, AND TRANSFERS to the ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, interest throughout the world in, and right to claim priority, including all information disclosed therein, such right, title, and interest including but not limited to the right to sue for injunctions and/or damages for any past, ongoing, and/or future infringement. For the avoidance of doubt, this sale, assignment, and transfer extends to all ASSIGNOR's right, title, interest in, and right to claim priority to all patents and applications (throughout the world) of any kind that claim priority to or otherwise issue from any of the Patent(s), including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, extension, foreign, international, national phase, non-provisional, provisional, reexamination, reissue, renewal or substitute patents and/or patent applications;

WARRANTS AND COVENANTS that ASSIGNOR has the authority to enter this ASSIGNMENT agreement, and that ASSIGNOR has done nothing and will not do anything to impair the rights conveyed to ASSIGNEE by this Agreement;

COVENANTS that, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, including but not limited to executing any and all documents in connection with the Patent(s) and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continuing, extension, foreign, international, national phase, non-provisional, provisional, reexamination, reissue, renewal or substitute patents, and/or patent applications claiming priority to, or based on any information disclosed in any of the Patent(s), including all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to all information disclosed in the Patent(s) and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible that the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to the Patent(s) and such patents and/or patent applications;

WAIVES any right it has to challenge the adequacy of the consideration; and

AGREES that this Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR's heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors.

ASSIGNORS		ASS	ASSIGNEE			
Name: Stephen MAKEPEACE	Date 2 2/10/20 Date	- Name: Title: 2.1 ALTEK EUROPE LIMITE	Date			
Name: Isaac SEWELL	Date	-				
100591920.1		1 of 2				
			PATENT			

<u>Schedule A</u>

Title	Country	Number	Filing Date
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	US	16/462,026	May 17, 2019
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	EP	17808127.9	November 27, 2017
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	WO	PCT/GB2017/053565	November 27, 2017
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND RELATING TO STIRRING OF MOLTEN METALS	GB	1620024.8	November 26, 2016

Under	the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no perso			nd Trademark Office; U.S. E	in 11/30/2020. OMB 0651-0032 PEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE sys a valid OMB control number.
SUE	3STITUTE STATEMENT IN OR DESIGN PATENT AP				
Title of Invention	IMPROVEMENTS IN AND	RELATING TO STIR	RIN	IG OF MOLTEN	METALS
This stateme	ent is directed to:			***************************************	
The att	ached application,				
OR	States application or PCT internationa	I application number	46:	2,026filed on	May 17, 2019
LEGAL NA	ME of inventor to whom this su	ibstitute statement appli	ies:		
1	Name (first and middle (if any)) and F	amily Name or Surname)			
(MAKEPEACE	d San Maria and Kasaranaka a Ma			
	except for a deceased or legally incap			~~~	
Ches _{City}	terfield Derbyshire	State	Cour	_{utry} GB	
1912 - 19	ss (except for a deceased or legally incapa 3 Business Park, Burley Clos				
_{city} Chest	terfield Derbyshire	State		_{zip} S40 2UB	_{Country} GB
I believe the in the ap	above-named inventor or joint invent plication.	or to be the original inventor	or ar	n original joint invento	r of a claimed invention
The above-in	dentified application was made or aut	horized to be made by me.			
	nowledge that any willful false statem nent of not more than five (5) years, c		s pun	ishable under 18 U.S	.C. 1001 by fine or
Relationshi	p to the inventor to whom this substitu	ute statement applies:			
Tie	gal Representative (for deceased or I	enally incanacitated inventor	only	`	
	signee,	ogasy moupuonana macina	. Or by	<i>4×</i>	
	rson to whom the inventor is under a	n obligation to assign,			
Person who otherwise shows a sufficient proprietary interest in the matter (petition under 37 CFR 1.46 is required), or					
iol,	int Inventor.				
		[Pana 1 of 2]			

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will very depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

Approved for use through 11/30/2020. OMB 0851-0032 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

	SUBSTITUTE S	TATEMENT			
Circumstances permitting ex	ecution of this substitute statement:				
Inventor is deceased,					
Inventor is under legal incapacity,					
Inventor cannot be	found or reached after diligent effort, or	,			
Inventor has refuse	d to execute the oath or declaration un	der 37 CFR 1.63.			
If there are joint inventors, p	lease check the appropriate box below				
An application data or is currently subn	sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 itted.	l or equivalent) naming th	ne entire inventive entity has been		
OR					
Statement Suppler	sheet under 37 CFR 1.76 (PTO/AIA/14 iental Sheet (PTO/AIA/11 or equivalent ied. See 37 CFR 1.64(b).	t or equivalent) has not b) naming the entire inver	een submitted. Thus, a Substitute tive entity and providing inventor		
	WARNING	÷			
(other than a check or credit c to support a petition or an app petitioners/applicants should c USPTO. Petitioner/applicant i application (unless a non-publ patent. Furthermore, the reco referenced in a published appl	sonal information such as social securi ard authorization form PTO-2038 subm lication. If this type of personal informa onsider redacting such personal inform s advised that the record of a patent ap cation request in compliance with 37 C d from an abandoned application may ication or an issued patent (see 37 CFF ant purposes are not retained in the ap	itted for payment purpose tion is included in docum ation from the documents plication is available to the FR 1.213(a) is made in the also be available to the p R 1.14). Checks and creat	es) is never required by the USPTC ents submitted to the USPTO, s before submitting them to the e public after publication of the ne application) or issuance of a public if the application is dit card authorization forms		
			<u>AIA2121</u>		
Name: EMMANOI	IIL PRASSAS		Date (Optional):		
Signature:					
APPLICANT NAME AND TITI	E OF PERSON EXECUTING THIS SL		Τ:		
	y, list the applicant name and the title c UROPE LIMITED	if the signer:			
Title of Person Executing	NOTNEERING TO	TRACTOR			
The booonatio otatoment.	lied above, is authorized to act on behi	<u>e e a deserver e de contra dià come e d</u>			
	ess provided in an application data s		uivalent):		
City Mailing Address of the sign	State er (unless provided in an application	Country data sheet, PTO/AIA/14	4 or equivalent)		
City	State	Zip	Country		
	IA/02 form for each inventor who is de		aled, cannot be found or reached		
atter diligent effort, or has refu	ted to execute the oath or declaration u IPage 2 of 21	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			

Privacy Act Statement

The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (*i.e.*, GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

RECORDED: 05/02/2022